
Split-type Air-Conditioner
MXZ-3F54VF2 MXZ-3F68VF2
MXZ-4F72VF2 MXZ-4F80VF2

EnglishINSTALLATION MANUAL
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FOR INSTALLER

1-1. THE FOLLOWING SHOULD ALWAYS BE OBSERVED FOR SAFETY
• Be sure to read “THE FOLLOWING SHOULD ALWAYS BE OBSERVED FOR SAFETY” before installing the air conditioner.

Do not install the unit by yourself (user).

installer.
Perform the installation securely referring to the installation manual.

When installing the unit, use appropriate protective equipment and tools for
safety.

Install the unit securely in a place which can bear the weight of the unit.

not connect other electrical appliances to the circuit.

screws.

Be sure to cut off the main power in case of setting up the indoor P.C. board
or wiring works.

intermediate connection.

and do not connect many devices to one AC outlet.

When plugging the power supply plug into the outlet, make sure that there is
no dust, clogging, or loose parts in both the outlet and the plug. Make sure
that the power supply plug is pushed completely into the outlet.

it.
Attach the electrical cover to the indoor unit and the service panel to the
outdoor unit securely.
If the electrical cover of the indoor unit and/or the service panel of the outdoor unit are

etc.
When installing, relocating, or servicing the unit, make sure that no sub-

Do not discharge the refrigerant into the atmosphere. If refrigerant leaks dur-
ing installation, ventilate the room. Check that the refrigerant does not leak
after installation has been completed.

accordance with EN378-1.
Check that the refrigerant gas does not leak after installation has been com-
pleted.

Use appropriate tools and piping materials for installation.

When pumping down the refrigerant, stop the compressor before disconnect-
ing the refrigerant pipes.

When installing the unit, securely connect the refrigerant pipes before start-
ing the compressor.

The unit shall be installed in accordance with national wiring regulations.
Earth the unit correctly.

Be sure to install an earth leakage breaker.

remove all of the refrigerant from the air conditioner and ensure that the area
is well-ventilated.

Do not use means to accelerate the defrosting process or to clean, other than
those recommended by the manufacturer.
The appliance shall be stored in a room without continuously operating

operating electric heater).
Do not pierce or burn.
Be aware that refrigerants may not contain an odour.
Pipe-work shall be protected from physical damage.
The installation of pipe-work shall be kept to a minimum.
Compliance with national gas regulations shall be observed.
Keep any required ventilation openings clear of obstruction.

Do not use low temperature solder alloy in case of brazing the refrigerant
pipes.
Servicing shall be performed only as recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING

Required Tools for Installation

Level
Scale
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1. BEFORE INSTALLATION

MEANINGS OF SYMBOLS DISPLAYED ON INDOOR UNIT AND/OR OUTDOOR UNIT

WARNING
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This manual only describes the installation of outdoor unit.
When installing the indoor unit, refer to the installation manual of indoor unit.

CAUTION
Install an earth leakage breaker depending on the installation place.

Perform the drainage/piping work securely according to the installation
manual.

Do not install the outdoor unit where small animals may live.

unit clean.

-

indoor unit.

— A UNIT

B - D UNIT

*5 Be careful not to crush or bend the pipe during pipe bending.

1-4. SELECTING THE INSTALLATION LOCATION

• Where rigid wall or support is available to prevent the increase of operation
sound or vibration.

boards.

Outdoor Noise level

Rated Volt-
age

Indoor/outdoor
connecting

wire
per indoor unit / for

difference *9
per indoor unit / for Heating

25 A
3-core

2
4-core

2

refrigerant charge

follow the instructions described below.

facing the wall.
•

the air outlet side of the outdoor unit.
Avoid the following places for installation where air conditioner trouble is
liable to occur.

• -

occurring.
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•
-

appropriate ventilation.

Obstacles in front (blowing) only
When there is an obstacle in front of the

Front (blowing) side open
As long as space indicated in the

install the unit where obstacles are
behind and on the sides of the unit.

FREE SPACE REQUIRED AROUND OUTDOOR UNIT

1. Obstacles above
When there is no obstacle in front and on the

4. Obstacles in front and behind
-

ing an optional outdoor blowing

6. Service space
• When installing the unit in an area that is enclosed with walls such as a ve-

deteriorate.

each other.

5. Obstacles in front, behind and on side(s)

Service space

OK OK OK NG
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1-4-1. Minimum installation area for Outdoor units

12

1.5 17

23

2.5 28

34

3.5 39

45

4.5

56

5.5 62

67

6.5 73

78

7.5 84



EN-5

EN

3

1.5 4.5

6

2.5 7.5

9

3.5 12

15.5

4.5

24

5.5 29

35

6.5 41

47

7.5 54

1.84 3.63

3.75

3.95

4.15

4.34

4.54

4.74

Floor standing
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*2

Open as a rule

if the front and both
sides are open

obstacles to both sides

Open as a rule

sides and top are open

1-5. INSTALLATION DIAGRAM

ACCESSORIES

1

Drain cap 2

PARTS TO BE PROVIDED AT YOUR SITE

1

Indoor/outdoor unit connecting wire*1 1

1

Wall hole cover 1

1

1

Refrigeration oil
Little

1

2 to 7

2 to 7

Wall hole sleeve 1

1

antenna wire.

used per indoor unit.

WARNING

tape around the piping.

gap.

Outdoor unit installation

Air inlet

169
Air inlet

3
9
6

Air outlet

3
6
1
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Lead wire

<OUTDOOR UNIT>

Indoor/outdoor unit
connecting wire

<INDOOR UNIT>

-
pleted.

Service panel

1-6. DRAIN PIPING FOR OUTDOOR UNIT
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or dust.

other refrigerant and do not allow air to remain in the lines.

hazards.

this could lead to a serious impediment to securing product safety.

ø6.35 ø9.52 ø12.7 ø15.88 ø22.2 ø25.4 ø28.58

-

Fig. 1 Fig. 2

Fig. 3 Fig. 4

Fig. 5 Fig. 6

Nut
tool for
R22

Wing nut

for R22

17 13.7 to 17.7

22 34.3 to 41.2

26

29 73.5 to 78.4

Tilted Uneven Burred

Good No good

Burr

around

Even length
all around

Inside is shining

scratches.

Flare nut

Die

Flaring tool

pipein the pipe.

When installing the unit, securely con-
nect the refrigerant pipes before starting
the compressor.

When there are the ports which are not
used,make sure their nuts are tightened
securely.

WARNING

CAUTION

15 ~ 25 35 ~ 42

ø6.35 ø6.35 ø6.35 ø6.35

ø9.52 ø9.52 ø9.52 *1 ø12.7

Indoor unit: S series
ø6.35 ø6.35 ø6.35 ø6.35

ø9.52 ø9.52 ø12.7 ø15.88

- ø6.35 ø6.35 ø9.52

- ø12.7 ø12.7 ø15.88

• Be sure to wrap insulation around the piping. Direct contact with the bare piping

prevent condensation.
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4-1. PURGING PROCEDURES AND LEAK TEST

cooling.

spec label.

2

valve on the gas pipe side of the outdoor unit.

Union

Stop valve

pipe

Indoor
unit

Stop valve with
service port

Gas
pipe

Refrigerant gas

valve

with siphon

Electronic scale for refrigerant charging

Outdoor
unit

* D unit is for
4F72VF2 and

Union

Union

Union

Stop valve
for GAS

Stop valve cap

Handle
Low

Handle High

*Open

*4 to 5 turns

Stop valve
for LIQUID

valve

When attaching the control valve

Service port

Open

valve

A

When attaching the control valve to

then tighten part A. Do not tighten

core is in open position.

Service port cap

•

4. PURGING PROCEDURES, LEAK TEST, AND TEST RUN

WARNING

or ignition risks before opening the stop valves.

the operation.

<R32>

greenhouse gases

Additional charge
Total charge (
Weight

2

(

F-Gas Label
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The setting of Dip Switch on the outdoor controller board can be changed

Dip Switch.

4-4. LOCKING THE OPERATION MODE OF THE AIR CONDITIONER (COOL, DRY, HEAT)
• Description of the function:

[How to lock the operation mode]

to ON.

HEAT

LED
SW1

SW871

SW2
SW1
ON

1 2 3 4 5 6

SW1
ON

1 2 3 4 5 6

4-5. HOW TO SET LOW STANDBY POWER MODE

Set the 2 of SW1 to ON.

Set the 2 of SW1 to OFF.

SW1

Activated

Deactivated

ON

1 2 3 4 5 6

SW1

ON

1 2 3 4 5 6

SW2

CN750

CN751

SW871

ON

1 2 3 4 5 6

ON

1 2 3 4 5 6
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4-7. TEST RUN

About the restart protective mechanism

Wiring/piping correction function

• Stop valves are open.

-
function.

2

2 -

4-8. EXPLANATION TO THE USER

again.

before operating this function.

LED1 LED2 LED3

Lit Lit Once

Result of piping/wiring correction function

LED1 LED2 LED3
Result

Lit Not lit Lit

Once Once Once

Other indications

-

BLINKS” located behind
the top panel.

When pumping down the refrigerant, stop the compressor before disconnecting the refrigerant pipes.

WARNING

5. PUMPING DOWN

4-6. LOWERING THE OPERATION NOISE OF THE OUTDOOR UNIT
• Description of the function:

Lower the operating noise

[How to lower the operating noise]



MXZ-3F54VF2

~/N V
Hz
kW
kW
A
A

FUNCTION
VOLTAGE
FREQUENCY
CAPACITY
INPUT(SET)
CURRENT
MAX. CURRENT

COOLING HEATING IP24
2.4kg
58kg

Manufactured by :
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CONSUMER PRODUCTS (THAILAND) CO., LTD.
700/406 MOO 7, TAMBON DON HUA ROH,
AMPHUR MUANG, CHONBURI 20000, THAILAND

0035

RATING
CONDITION
DB/WB

INDOOR
OUTDOOR

Note :
The power consumption
differs in the combination
of indoor units.

MADE IN THAILAND

IP CODE
REFRIGERANT R32
NET WEIGHT
HP PS 4.15 MPa (41.5 bar)
LP PS 2.30 MPa (23.0bar)

ROOM AIR CONDITIONER
MODEL

220
50

6.0

230
50

5.7

240
50

5.5

220
50

6.4

230
50

6.1

5.4
1.32

18.0
27/19 °C
35/24 °C

7.0
1.40

18.0
20/- °C
7/6 °C

240
50

5.9

MXZ-3F68VF2

~/N V
Hz
kW
kW
A
A

FUNCTION
VOLTAGE
FREQUENCY
CAPACITY
INPUT(SET)
CURRENT
MAX. CURRENT

COOLING HEATING IP24
2.4kg
58kg

Manufactured by :
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CONSUMER PRODUCTS (THAILAND) CO., LTD.
700/406 MOO 7, TAMBON DON HUA ROH,
AMPHUR MUANG, CHONBURI 20000, THAILAND

0035

RATING
CONDITION
DB/WB

INDOOR
OUTDOOR

Note :
The power consumption
differs in the combination
of indoor units.

MADE IN THAILAND

IP CODE
REFRIGERANT R32
NET WEIGHT
HP PS 4.15 MPa (41.5 bar)
LP PS 2.30 MPa (23.0bar)

ROOM AIR CONDITIONER
MODEL

220
50

8.4

230
50

8.0

240
50

7.7

220
50

8.8

230
50

8.4

6.8
1.84

18.0
27/19 °C
35/24 °C

8.6
1.91

18.0
20/- °C
7/6 °C

240
50

8.0

MXZ-4F72VF2

~/N V
Hz
kW
kW
A
A

FUNCTION
VOLTAGE
FREQUENCY
CAPACITY
INPUT(SET)
CURRENT
MAX. CURRENT

COOLING HEATING IP24
2.4kg
59kg

Manufactured by :
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CONSUMER PRODUCTS (THAILAND) CO., LTD.
700/406 MOO 7, TAMBON DON HUA ROH,
AMPHUR MUANG, CHONBURI 20000, THAILAND

0035

RATING
CONDITION
DB/WB

INDOOR
OUTDOOR

Note :
The power consumption
differs in the combination
of indoor units.

MADE IN THAILAND

IP CODE
REFRIGERANT R32
NET WEIGHT
HP PS 4.15 MPa (41.5 bar)
LP PS 2.30 MPa (23.0bar)

ROOM AIR CONDITIONER
MODEL

220
50

8.5

230
50

8.1

240
50

7.8

220
50

8.6

230
50

8.2

7.2
1.85

18.0
27/19 °C
35/24 °C

8.6
1.87

18.0
20/- °C
7/6 °C

240
50

7.9

MXZ-4F80VF2

~/N V
Hz
kW
kW
A
A

FUNCTION
VOLTAGE
FREQUENCY
CAPACITY
INPUT(SET)
CURRENT
MAX. CURRENT

COOLING HEATING IP24
2.4kg
59kg

Manufactured by :
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CONSUMER PRODUCTS (THAILAND) CO., LTD.
700/406 MOO 7, TAMBON DON HUA ROH,
AMPHUR MUANG, CHONBURI 20000, THAILAND

0035

RATING
CONDITION
DB/WB

INDOOR
OUTDOOR

Note :
The power consumption
differs in the combination
of indoor units.

MADE IN THAILAND

IP CODE
REFRIGERANT R32
NET WEIGHT
HP PS 4.15 MPa (41.5 bar)
LP PS 2.30 MPa (23.0bar)

ROOM AIR CONDITIONER
MODEL

220
50

10.3

230
50

9.9

240
50

9.5

220
50

9.2

230
50

8.8

8.0
2.25

18.0
27/19 °C
35/24 °C

8.8
2.00

18.0
20/- °C
7/6 °C

240
50

8.4

Information of spec name plate



THAILAND Manager, Quality Assurance Department

2014/35/EU: Low Voltage Directive
2006/42/EC: Machinery Directive
2014/30/EU: Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive
2009/125/EC: Energy-related Products Directive and Regulation (EU) No 206/2012
2011/65/EU: RoHS Directive
2014/68/EU: Pressure Equipment Directive

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CONSUMER PRODUCTS (THAILAND) CO., LTD
700/406 MOO 7, TAMBON DON HUA ROH, AMPHUR MUANG, CHONBURI 20000, THAILAND

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC, MXZ-3F54VF2, MXZ-3F68VF2, MXZ-4F72VF2, MXZ-4F80VF2

hereby declares under its sole responsibility that the air conditioners and heat pumps described below for use in residential, commercial and light-industrial environments:
erklärt hiermit auf seine alleinige Verantwortung, dass die Klimaanlagen und Wärmepumpen für das häusliche, kommerzielle und leicht-industrielle Umfeld wie unten beschrieben:
déclare par la présente et sous sa propre responsabilité que les climatiseurs et les pompes à chaleur décrits ci-dessous, destinés à un usage dans des environnements résidentiels, commer-
ciaux et d’industrie légère :
verklaart hierbij onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de voor residentiële, commerciële en licht-industriële omgevingen bestemde airconditioners en warmtepompen zoals onderstaand be-
schreven:
por la presente declara bajo su única responsabilidad que los acondicionadores de aire y bombas de calor descritas a continuación para su uso en entornos residenciales, comerciales y de
industria ligera:
conferma con la presente, sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilità, che i condizionatori d’aria e le pompe di calore descritti di seguito e destinati all’utilizzo in ambienti residenziali, commerciali e
semi-industriali:

através da presente declara sob sua única responsabilidade que os aparelhos de ar condicionado e bombas de calor abaixo descritos para uso residencial, comercial e de indústria ligeira:
erklærer hermed under eneansvar, at de herunder beskrevne airconditionanlæg og varmepumper til brug i privat boligbyggeri, erhvervsområder og inden for let industri:
intygar härmed att luftkonditioneringarna och värmepumparna som beskrivs nedan för användning i bostäder, kommersiella miljöer och lätta industriella miljöer:

erklærer et fullstendig ansvar for undernevnte klimaanlegg og varmepumper ved bruk i boliger, samt kommersielle og lettindustrielle miljøer:
vakuuttaa täten yksinomaisella vastuullaan, että jäljempänä kuvatut asuinrakennuksiin, pienteollisuuskäyttöön ja kaupalliseen käyttöön tarkoitetut ilmastointilaitteet ja lämpöpumput:

-
myslu:

kinnitab käesolevaga oma ainuvastutusel, et allpool toodud kliimaseadmed ja soojuspumbad on mõeldud kasutamiseks elu-, äri- ja kergtööstuskeskkondades:

lake industrije:
-

trijom:

Directives
Richtlinien
Directives
Richtlijnen
Directivas

Direttive

Directivas
Direktiver
Direktiv

Dyrektywy
Direktiver
Direktiivit

Smernice

Direktive
Directive

Direktiivid

Direktyvos
Direktive
Direktive

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
EG-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ CE
EG-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING
DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD CE
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ CE

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE CE
EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

EG-DEKLARATION OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
EC UYGUNLUK BEYANI

CE-ERKLÆRING OM SAMSVAR
EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI ES

EÜ VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

EB ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA
EC IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI
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Importer:

Capronilaan 46, 1119 NS, Schiphol Rijk, The Netherlands

French Branch
25, Boulevard des Bouvets, 92741 Nanterre Cedex, France

German Branch

Belgian Branch
Autobaan 2, 8210 Loppem, Belgium

Irish Branch

Italian Branch

(MB), Italy

Norwegian Branch
Gneisveien 2D, 1914 Ytre Enebakk, Norway

Spanish Branch

Scandinavian Branch

UK Branch


